
THURSDAY, l)K ’EMBER 28, 1967 THE NYSSA GATE CITY JOURNAL, NYSSA, OREGON PAGE FIVE

COUNTY COURT PROCEEDINGS
CORRECTION TO JUNE 7, 
1967, COUNTY COURT PRO­
CEEDINGS:

A hearing was held on the 
Supplemental Budget Juno 7, 
1967, but no one appeared. The 
County Court accepted the sup 
piemental budget unanimously.

COUNTY OF MALHEUR - 
Supplemental Budget for fiscal 
year 1966- 1967.

GENERAL FUND
* RESOURCES: Cigarette Tax 

Refund $13,000.00, Interest 
Earned $12,000.00, Total Re­
sources $25,400.00:

REQUIREMENTS: Circuit 
Court $9,100.00; District Attor­
ney $5,000.00, Miscellaneous 
$11,300.00, Total Requirements 
$25,400.00.

/a/ ELLIS A. WHITE,County 
Judge.

/a/ JACOB FISC HER, Com­
missioner.
/•/ E. W. MAAG, Commis­

sioner.
/a/ H. T. Hartwell, Malheur 

County Budget Officer. 
MINUTES OF THE MALHEUR 
COUNTY COURT MEETING - 

NOVEMBER 1, 1967
The meeting came to order 

with Commissioners Jacob 
Fischer and E. W. Maag 
present.

Granted a Beer License to 
Looney’s Shopping Center, 
Adrian, Oregon.

The County Court signed an 
agreement by and between the 
State of Oregon, Malheur County 
and the city of Jordan Valley, 
pertaining to federal matching 
funds for Outdoor recreation on 
the Jordan Valley city park 
development.

County Court refused to 
participate in the Hill Family 
Foundation, as presented by the 
Mental Health Health Program.

The following claims were 
approved and ordered paid:
GENERA1 < OUNTY FUND
VARIOUS EXPENSES: State 

Compensation Dept. - Industrial 
Accident 172.19; U. S. National

Bank Interest on Iatan 36.86; 
Public Employes Retirement 
Board - 1,180.07; U.S. National 
Bank - Circuit Court WltlMM 
Fees 58.24, Grand Jury 9.40: 
Ontario Justice Court Witness 
30.00; Nyssa JustIceCourt Wit­
ness 10.40, Juvenile Court Wit­
ness 49.20: Business Mens 
Assurance Co., - Employee In­
surance 184.07:

CIRC Uli COURT EX 
PENSES: John C. O'Kief - At­
torney Fees 30.60: Max S. Tag­
gart - Attorney Fees 163.90: 
Schroeder, Denning 4 Hutch­
ens - Attorney Fees 165.73: 
Roger J. Smith, M.D. - Witness 
Fees 1,270.00 Pamela Huffman 
Garrison- Witness Fees 105.44.

OFFICE SUPPLIES: West 
Publishing Co. - County Court 
6.50: Robert G. Ingram, Sher iff- 
15.62: Oregon State Sheriffs 
Association - Attorney Fees 
Association - Sheriff Dues 
25.00: Dept, of Motor Vehicles- 
Sheriff 22.00: George F. Cake 
1 <>., Sheriff 8.46. Ismliam 
Printing Co., - Clerk 298.95; 
National Farm 4 Power 
Equip., - Assessor 15.00; 
Ontario Argus Observer - 
Assessor 346.80: VikmgSta- 
t loners, Inc., - Assessor 1.58, 
Auditor 3.55; Health Dept. - 
.79; Oregon State Highway 
Dept. - Assessor 30.00: 
Burroughs Corp., - Auditor 
226.41. Stevens-Ness I.aw Pub­
lishing - D. A. 16.90: F.M. 
Sercombe, Clerk - D. A. Books 
13.50: Shepards Citations - D.A. 
Books 33.00: Malheur Enter­
prise - Ih-alth Dept. - 19.15: 
McKesson 4 Robbins - Health 
liept. 29.74: National Council 
Crime 4 Delinquency-Juvenile 
7.15: Malheur Enterprise - 
Nursing Home 25.45: United 
States Pencil Co., - Nursing 
Home 28.15: Mr. 4 Mrs. Joseph 
Maughan - Veterans Clerical 
4 Rent 100.00:

TRAVEL EXPENSES: Atlan­
tic Richfield Co., - Sheriff 9.42: 
Northwest Gas 4 Oil Co., -

You 11 Enjoy . . .
★ MUSIC
★ DANCING
★ NOISE MAKERS
★ GOOD FOOD

---------- o----------

Come and Bring Your Friends!
(No Reservations Necessary)

---------- o

TWILIGHT CAFE & LOUNGE
508 Main Street Phone 372-9950

NYSSA . . . OREGON

Sheriff 77.80 Howards Texaco 
Station - Sheriff 14.15; Cables 
Chevrolet Co. • 41.45 Robert 
G. Ingram, Sheriff - 15.55: 
Shell Oil Co., - Sheriff 25.97; 
Assessor 7.70: Towell’s Auto­
motive Repair - Sheriff 51.05; 
\ . . . mn 70 BO .’.tandard OU 

Co. of ( all/., Sheriff 77.87, 
Assessor 6.82: John Koopman - 
A . or 108.25. Manser, 
Inc., - Assessor 3.50; H. Clif­
ford Looney - D. A, 12.86; 
Rudolf Hradecky - D.A. 8.64: 
Cientry Ford, inc., - Health 
Dept. 44.00 Larry Doman - 
Juvenile Dept. 83.00; Waldo 
Forsman - Abundant Food Ser­
vices 11.92: Viola Ruckman - 
Medicare 3.36: Amalia Sutsch- 
kow - Medicare 175.01: Emma 
Matones Migrant 57.68: Ellis 
A. White - County Court 114.02: 
Janet A. Stanton - Exam of 
Mentally 111 2.96: Joseph 
Maughan - Veterans 59.20:

JAIL EXPENSES: Holy 
Rosary Hospital - Personal 
53.00 Malheur Drug, Inc. - 
Personal 45.02, R. K. Keveren, 
Dmd. - Personal 4.00: Vale 
Supply - Personal 3.74 Farm 
Supply 4 Repair - Food 4 
Kitchen Expense 98.00: Dee- 
Lite Bakery - Boarding out­
side prisoners 50.80; Vale 
Lockers - Boarding outside 
prisoners 1.80: MAW Market - 
Boarding outside prisoners 
12.93: Ontario Grocery Co. - 
Boarding outside prisoners 
198.70

JUS7 It E < OUR1 EX • 
PENSES: A. F. Peters, On­
tario - Power 7.00, Rent 50.00, 
Maltieur Home Telephone - 
Ontario J.P. 15.60: E. Otis 
Smith, Nyssa - Clerical 66.66; 
Phone 4 Utl., 20.66, Rent 60.00, 
Janitor 12.50: Mary F. Graham, 
Vale - Phone 4 Utl., 22.91; 
Rent 55.00, Janitor 12.00: M.G. 
Palmer, Jordan Valley - Phone 
10.00, Rent 30.00:

COURTHOUSE EXPENSES; 
Malheur Propane - Heat 18.04, 
Nursing Home 61.25: Arrow 
Transportation Co., - Freight 
on fuel 251.70: City of Vale - 
Water 31.91; Nursing Home 
Water 24.96: Vale Plumbing 4 
Heating • Housekeeping 1.50; 
Nursing Home Housekeeping 
107.70: Paul E. Tucker - 
Repairs 64.04: Erme’sElec- 
tric - Repairs 10.26:

NURSING HOME EXPENSES; 
Malheur Enterprise - Office 
supplies, 25.45: Certified Lab­
oratories, Inc., - Housekeeping 
17.66: Custom Laboratories, 
Inc., - Housekeeping 28.56: Bi­
Rite Variety - Housekeeping- 
5.87: Mary Carter Paints - 
Housekeeping 14.94: Bernard 
Food Industries, Inc., - Food 
96.50: R. C. Bowman - Food 
18.75: Idaho Food Products - 
Food 304.54: Boyd Coffee Co., - 
Food 32.89: Eddy’s Bread -
Food 48.37: Home Dairies -
Food 144.85; Shirley Jones -
Food 33.50: Payless Drugs -
Medical Supplies 14.50: Singer 
Co., Equipment 169.95: Ametek 
Incorp., - Equipment 1,188.00:

ABUNDANT FOOD PRO­
GRAM, Sites Silver Wheel 
Freightlines, Inc., - Freight 
654.88: Dept, of General Ser­
vices - 232.50: Gold Seal Dust 
Mop Service 3.00: Mrs. Wilda 
1OlMilan - Jamtoral 45.00:

BULLY CREEK PARK: Ross 
Burt - 27.20; Idaho PowerCo., - 
35.01:

PARKS 4 RECREATION - 
City of Vale 1,712.00:

MEDICARE AND MIGRANT 
EXPENSES; Michael’s Phar­
macy - Migrant Drug 36.00:

DON’T WAIT 
’TIL SPRING

For TRACTOR and MACHINERY REPAIRS!
You'll Be Busy Then and We Will, Too . . .

So, During All of January, We'll Give 

10°/o Off 
ON LABOR AND PARTS 

For Repair Jobs Done in Our Shop 
. . . and . . .

Paid For by February 10, 1968
ACT NOW AND SAVE SISSI

B&M EQUIPMENT COMPANY
1100 Adrian Blvd. NYSSA, OREGON Phon* 372-2239

Maltieur Memorial Hospital - 
Migrant Dr ug 13.70; X ray Fund 
18.00, Hospital Fund 33.16:

MISCELLANEOUS EX­
PENSES: Tom Whitlock - Weed 
Control 57.41 W. E. Gillespie - 
County Surveyor 261.64. Uma­
tilla County Clerk - Exam of 
Mentally III 7.50: U. S. National 
Bank - Interest on Warrants • 
8 88

SPECIAL RELIEF FUND: 
Gudaltipe Perez - Aid to Indi­
gent 25.00.

GENERAL ROAD FUND: 
Public Employees Retirement 
Board - F.I.C.A. 219.01: W. E. 
Gillespie - Road Maintenance 
242.60: HIGHWAY APPRO- 
TIONMENT: Hural Road 
Assessment Dist. »2 - 8,037.60: 
Dist. »3 - 7,312.62 Dist. »4 - 
2,502.74: Dist. »5 - 1,938.91:

Meeting adjourned until 
November 8, 1967.

/s/ ELLIS A. WHITE,County 
Judge.

/s/ JACOB FISCHER, Com­
missioner.

/s/ E. W. MAAG, Commis­
sioner.
MINUTES OF THE MALHEUR 
COUNTY COURT MEETING - 

NOVEMBER 8, 1967
Called to order by County 

Judge Ellis A. White withCounty 
Commissioners Jacob Fischer 
and E. W. Maag present.

Approved the resolution for 
the County to put reflector lights 
on all slow moving County 
equipment and trucks. White and 
Fischer - Aye. Maag - Naye.

Approved Order No. 42 for 
the County Auditor to issue 
warrants totaling $82,618.12.

Ttie following claims were 
approved and ordered paid:

GENERAL COUNTY FUND
TRAVEL EXPENSES; Vale 

Coop - County Court 2.57; 
Sheriff 136.21; Assessors 
50.94, Health Dept., 60.62, Dis­
trict Attorney 3.36, Juvenile 
71.05; Norris R. Crownover - 
Circuit Court 17.00:Continental 
Oil Co., Sheriff 69.38: Standard 
Oil Co. of Calif. - Health Dept. 
11.27: Kessler Chevrolet - 
Health Dept. - 21.90: Treasure 
Valley Motors - Health Dept. 
47.00:

OFFICE EXPENSES: Mal­
heur Home Teipphone - 488.25: 
Pow.-ll’s Office Supply - 187.55: 
Bi-Rite Variety - Circuitcourt
I. 85; Health Dept. 3.50: 
Addressograph - M u 11 i g r a p h 
Corp. - Assessor 7.70: Kalbus 
Office Supply - District Attor­
ney 4.75; Health Dept. 3.75: 
E. Otis Smith - Nyssa J/P 
Court 15.00: Albert R. Otte, 
Distributor - Office Equip., 
57.50: Stevens-Ness Law Pub­
lishing Co. - Clerk Electiua 
Expense 2.50:

JURORS 4 WITNESS FEES: 
Charles R. M chael - Circuit 
Court 7.72: James Rowan - 
Grand Jury 7.72; Otis Perry - 
Grand Jury 5.80: Gary Alan 
Saunders - Grand Jury 7.72: 
Paul Pape - Grand Jury 9.20: 
Gene Ong - Grand Jury 10.00: 
Wesley M. Armstrong - Grand 
Jury 7.72: John Gilmore - Grand 
Jury 7.72: Ontario Clinic - Cir­
cuit Court Exam of Defendants 
165.00: Blaine Holliday - 
Ontario J. P. Court 5.00: Helen 
Waddell - Ontario J. P. 5.00:
J. Walter Lehr - Ontario J. P. 
5.00; Ralph Bordner - Ontario 
J. P. 5.00: Carl Lindstrom - On­
tario J. P. 5.00; Lucille Jen- 
kens - Ontario J. P. 5.00; 
Officer Gibson - Ontario J. P. 
5.00: Richard French - Ontario 
J. P. 5.00:

MISCELLANEOUS EX­
PENSES: Postmaster - Postage 
600.00; U. S. National Bank - 
Interest on Warrants 77.80; 
State Public Welfare Commis­
sion -Quarterly Payment 
18,045.36: Idaho Power Co., - 
Sheriff Radio 3.60; Courthouse 
Power 487.54; Nursing Home 
Power 129.77: Ontario Laundry 
4 Cleaners - 9.50: A. C. Hous­
ton Lumber Co., - Courthouse 
Housekeeping 5.76; Repairs 
3.45; Nursing Home Equip., 
28.93: Bullock Auto Parts - 
Courthouse Repairs 4.75:Chas. 
E. Palmer, M. D. - Exam of 
Mentally 111 - 30.00: Malheur 
Enterprise - Official Adver­
tising 171.00: Rod McKay - 
Foster Home Care 50.00: 
Clarence Hein - Foster Home 
Care 50.00: Austin Robbins - 
Foster Home Care 6.50:

JAIL EXPENSES: Beckers 
Market - BoardingOutside 
Prisoners 2.08: Holy Rosary 
Hospital - Personal 10.00: 
Beckers Market - Boarding 
Outside Prisoners 15.47:

NURSING HOME EXPENSES: 
Beckers Market 328.29: E. R. 
Budge - Housekeeping - 15.00: 
Aldred Electric - Housekeeping 
25.13: Vale Supply - House­
keeping 27.04; Linen 39.03; 
Equip., 24.95: Charles W. Swift 
- Equipment 281.75;

HEALTH DEPT. CLINIC EX­
PENSES: Intermountain Surgi­
cal Supply - Clinic Expense 
42.70: Parke, Davis Co., - 
Scientific Supplies 13.20: Ken 
Pfaff, M.D. - Medical Investi­
gation 15.00:

MENTAL HEALTH EX­
PENSES; Dr. Joseph Burdic, 
M.D. Psychiatric Services 
345.00: Dr. Charles Stromberg, 
Ph.D. - Psycholgical Services- 
180.00: Holy Rosary Hospital - 

(Continued on Page 8)

mil from our lina
¡ Kingman Kolony ■
■ CORRESPONDENT !

By Dale Witt

KINGMAN KOLONY - Mr. and 
Mis. Tracy Mefford and family 
spent Christmas eve at the 
( lifford Mefford home in Boise. 
They were Christmas dinner 
gu< sts of Mr. and Mrs. Glenn 
Mefford in Ontario.

Mr. and Mrs. Earl Kygar 
' ailed Sunday afternoon at the 
H. B. Slippy home in Nyssa.

Mr. and Mrs. Mitch Anderson 
of La Grande spent last Thurs­
day and Friday at the Willis 
Conant hor; e. Mr. and Mrs. 
Lester Stacy and girls of 
Parma, Mr. and Mrs. Bill 
( onant wereChristrnas eve din­
ner guests of the WiHisConants. 
Christmas dinner guests at the 
home of Mr. and Mrs. Bill 
Conant were Mr. and Mrs. 
Willis Conant and Jim, Mr. and 
Mrs. Norman Cutler, Dan and 
Cherryl.

Mrs. Marvin S. Wright and 
daughters of Boise visited from 
Dec. 18 until the following 
Wednesday with Mt. and Mrs. 
Charles Bowers.

Christmas dinner guests in 
the Bowers home were the 
Charles C hapin, Marvin Bow­
ers, Marvin S. Wright and 
James Phifer families.

Mr. and Mrs. Marvin S. 
Wright and daughters of Boise 
were Sunday afternoon visitors 
in the Jim Phifer home.

Guests for Christmas dinner 
at the Dwayne Bennett home 
were Mrs. Ilea Hall and family, 
Mrs. Lawerence Kreager, Mr. 
and Mrs. Leroy Bennett.

Mr. and Mrs. Leo Salter of 
Centerville, Utah arrived 
Saturday morning to visit his 
sister, Mrs. Alzina Salter. They 
were all Christmas dinner 
guests in the Eddie Sharp home.

Mr. and Mrs. Virgil Viers 
and family wereChristrnasdin­
ner guests of their son, Mr. 
and Mrs. Joe Viers in Nampa.

Mr. and Mrs. Earl Kygar

and family wereChristrnasdin­
ner guests of her brother, Mr. 
and Mrs. Mearl McClure at 
Star, Ida.

Mi. and Mrs. Chet Richfield, 
Mr. and Mrs. John Kygar were 
Saturday evening visitors in the 
Earl Kygar home.

Mr. and Mrs. Ron Thompson 
and family of Sacramento, 
Calif., arrived Friday to visit 
his parents, Mr. and Mrs. 
Herschel Thompson. Mr. and 
Mrs. Gary Thompson and son 
of Heppner are visiting in the 
Cornelius Barton and Herschel 
Thompson homes. A family 
Christmas dinner was served in 
the Thompson home.

Mr. and Mrs. Rex Walters of 
Boise were Saturday overnight 
guests of Mr. and Mrs. Al 
Thompson.

Saturday afternoon callers at 
the Herschel Thompson home 
were Mr. and Mrs. Bob Thomp­
son, Mr. and Mrs. Stan Thomp­
son and girls of Pendleton, 
Mr. and Mrs. Terry Thompson 
and family of Ontario.

Mr. and Mrs. Carl Begeman 
attended a Van deWater family 
Christmas dinner held at the 
Ray Bow-n home in Nampa. 
They were accompanied home 
by Carl’s brother and wife, Mr. 
and Mrs. Louis Begeman of 
Phillipsburg, Kans. They will 
visit several days in the Bege­
man home. They had been 
visiting Mrs. Louis Begeman’s 
brother, Mr. and Mrs. Carl 
Fogleman in Nampa. The Fogle- 
mans are former residents of 
this community.

Mr. and Mrs. Ed Nedrow were 
Christmas dinner guests of Mr. 
and Mrs. Glenn Brown and 
family of the Oregon Trail area. 
Mr. and Mrs. Jack Walters of 
Nyssa were last Thursday 
evening visitors in the Nedrow 
home.

Mr. and Mrs. Carl Piercy 
and family wereChristrnasdin­
ner guests of his parents, Mr.

and Mrs. Wesley Piercy in 
Adrian. Other guests were Mr. 
and Mrs. Wayne Piercy and 
family of Parma, Mr. and Mrs. 
Roy Mecham, Mr. and Mrs. 
Thurman Piercy and family of 
Nyssa.

Saturday evening guests at the 
Jim Phifer home were the Ken-
neth Price and Carl Lee Hili 
families.

Bob and Dave Petty arrived 
horn»- Dec. 20. They got a plane 
to Sacramento from Texas, went 
by train to Winnemucca, and 
hitch biked from there to Cald­
well where they caught a bus 
to a cafe owned by their mother, 
Mrs. Ruth Sant near Ontario. 
Bob found a car he had left 
had been stolen, and was found 
by police in Payette, lthadbeen 
wrecked.

Mrs. Walter Pinkston, Bob 
and Dave Petty, Mr. and Mrs. 
Bruce Pinkston of Parma were 
guests at a family Christmas 
party at the Mrs. Ruth Sant 
home.

Christmas dinner guests at 
the Klaas Laan home were Mr. 
and Mrs. Ray Laan and family 
of Parma and the latter’s 
brother, Mr. and Mrs. Case 
Visser from Holland, Mr. and 
Mrs. Dennis Martin and daugh­
ter of Moscow, Ida.

Mr. and Mrs. Dale Ashcraft 
were Christmas dinner guests 
of Mr. and Mrs. Bill Ashcraft 
in Adrian. Mrs. Dale Ashcraft 
recently entertained members 
of the Koffee Klutch. Guests 
were Mmes. Wesley Piercy, 
Bill Ashcraft, Thelma Hammon, 
Luit Stam, Grace Day and K.I. 
Peterson.

Personals
Mr. and Mrs. Alva Goodell 

and sons, Scott, Bruce and 
Mark, left Dec. 19 by plane to 
visit her brother, Mr. and Mrs. 
John Nesbitt of York, Penn, 
for the Christmas holidays.

• a ♦
Mrs. Orma Cleaver was a 

recent afternoon guest of Mr. 
and Mrs. Delbert
and Mrs. Henry Estrick of 
Meridian and Mrs. Orma 
Cleaver were Christmas din­
ner guests of Mr. and Mrs. 
Delbert Cleaver.

-¿“CUI NEWS
ADRIAN STITCH AND SEW

Ten new 4-H members of the 
Adrian Stitch and Sew club met 
at the home of Mrs. Kenneth 
Price, Tuesday, December 12, 
1967.

Officers elected are Cynthia 
Osborn, president; Debra 
Bowers, vice president, Tina 
Hamilton, secretary; Sherri 
Price, game and song leader; 
Joy Cameron, reporter.- Joy 
Cameron.

DRIVER 
exams 
SLATED

According to announcement 
received from the Oregon De­
partment of Motor Vehicles, a 
driver’s license examiner will 
be on duty Friday, Dec. 29, 
between the hours of 9 a.m. 
and 2 p.m. at Nyss; .ity hall.

Persons wishing original 
licenses or permits todriveare 
asked to file applications well 
ahead of the scheduled closing 
hour in order to assure time 
for completion of the required 
license test.

Symptoms of Distress Arising fr-.m 

STOMACH ULCERS 
due to EXCESS ACID 
QUICK RELIEF OR NO COST

Ask About 15-Day Trial OHorl
------" » Owr Ave million packl«aa ut tha
MOLLA WO TtttATMKMTtiunbuunuM 
lor rebel o< tymptoma ol damai anain< from 
Memach and l»m<inal Wan due to Ka- 
cm AaM-Faar IM«iitlaa,Ba«rorJlwaat

laaanaaa. ata., due to Eaaaaa AaM. Aakfar 
_, ,, • Wlllard-t Marnaci" luOy aaptataa
Cleaver. Mr. tha home treatment—Waa—at

MICHAEL’S PHARMACY 
NYSSA PHARMACY 

NYSSA, OREGON

49ç
8#» 

» 
» 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I

FRESH-OCEAN

CRABS
WISCONSIN SHARP

CHEESE
PICKLE BARREL .

PICKLES 4 mrS $1.00
WELLS 4 DAVIES

LIVER-BOLOGNA-SALAMI
NABISCO ASS’T

Snack Crackers 2 F0R 7ft
KING ( SCAR

SARWNfS 3 -°" $1.00
SUPREME —

Snack Crackers 2 FOR 7ft
IVORY LIQUID

SOAP G^J 5ft Tz?
SCOTT PLASTIC

CUPS COUNT PKG.

83«
69(

COFFEE MJB

INDIAN RIVER PINK

^GRAPEFRUIT
12 for

II II

Î 6 - 2ft

TART- JUJCY

LEMONS tf?ts

! 
I

U.S. CHOICE

CHUCK 
ROAST

J 43'

FRESH

Potato

LB.

-1 
I 
I 
I

U.S. CHOICE

CHUCK STEAK
53U

Salad IB 3ft
7 OZ. PKGS. EA 4ft

I 
I 
I 
I
I

ECONOMY 
SIZE

2 2’A
SIZE

67Í
85« | 
53«! 
49« t 

$1.00!

JENO CHEESE

PIZZA
CALIROSE

PEARS
SALAD DRESSING

Mirade Whip 0T
SPRAY CLEANSER

CINCH
CONTRADINA

Tomatoes 4
CLOVER CLUB CRINKLE

Potato ChipsTW,N PACK 59C

22 OZ.

CANS

2 LB.
CAN $1.95

BEST WISHES TO ALL FOR A HAPPY 
AND PROPEROUS NEW

SALE DATES - - DEC. 28, 29, 30
CLOSED DEC. 31 AND JAN. 1

GOOD1WD|USIS|I®|IK
I 
I 
I

THUNDEREOO MALL -

I


